

No. 01-3960

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**CHARLOTTE CUNO, et al.,**

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

**DAIMLERCHRYSLER, INC., et al.,**

Defendants - Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Ohio

---

**APPELLANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITIONS FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Terry J. Lodge, Esq.  
316 N. Michigan Street,  
Suite 520  
Toledo, Ohio 43624-1627  
(419) 255-7552  
Fax: (419) 255-8582

Peter D. Enrich, Esq.  
Northeastern University School of Law  
400 Huntington Avenue  
Boston, MA 02115

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION. . . . .1

ARGUMENT. . . . .2

I. While the panel’s decision will have substantial impacts on Ohio business taxpayers and significant ramifications for the validity of certain tax incentives offered by other states, petitioners-defendants broadly overstate the implications of the decision. . . . .3

II. The panel’s unanimous decision is firmly grounded in an extensive body of Commerce Clause precedent, does not conflict with any decision from this Circuit or elsewhere, and does not raise the serious concerns about error that would warrant *en banc* review. . . . .7

III. If the Court decides to rehear the case *en banc*, such rehearing should reach the full range of Commerce Clause issues raised by the case, including the panel’s decision upholding the constitutionality of the property tax abatement granted to DaimlerChrysler. . . . .16

CONCLUSION. . . . . 18

CERTIFICATION. . . . . 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias*, 468 U.S. 263, 268 (1984). . . . . 8, 9

*Beatrice Cheese, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue*, Nos. 91-I-100 to -102,  
1993 WL 57202, at \*3 (Wisc. Tax App. Comm’n Feb. 24, 1993). . . . . 14

*Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm’n*, 429 U.S. 318 (1977). . . . . 8, 9, 11

*Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison*, 520 U.S. 564 (1997). . . . . 17

*Caterpillar, Inc. v. Department of Treasury*, 488 N.W.2d 182 (Mich. 1992). . . . . 12, 13

*Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner*, 516 U.S. 325 (1996). . . . . 11

*Gwinn Area Community Schools v. Michigan*, 741 F.2d 840 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984). . . . . 15, 16

*Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily*, 373 U.S. 64 (1963). . . . . 11

*Johnson v. Economic Development Corp.*, 241 F.3d 501 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001). . . . . 15

*Kelo v. City of New London*, cert. granted, 125 S. Ct. 27. . . . . 15

*Maryland v. Louisiana*, 451 U.S. 725 (1981). . . . . 8

*Pelican Chapter, Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Edwards*, 128 F.3d 910 (1997). . 17

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. City Dept. of Finance*, 667 N.Y.S.2d 4 (App. Div. 1997). . . . . 14

*State of New York v. City of New York*, 972 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1992). . . . . 15

*Taub v. Commonwealth of Kentucky*, 842 F.2d 912, 917 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988). . . . . 15

*Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Tully*, 466 U.S. 388 (1984). . . . . 8, 10

*West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy*, 512 U.S. 186 (1994). . . . . 9

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*, 502 U.S. 437 (1992). . . . . 7

**Treatises**

California Legislative Analyst’s Office, *An Overview of California’s Manufacturers’  
Investment Credit* (2002). . . . . 4

Richard F. Dye, J. Fred Giertz, and Therese J. McGuire, *An Analysis of Illinois State  
Business Tax Provisions* (reprinted in STATE TAX TODAY (Lexis), 2003 STT 101-18). . . . . 4

Robert Lynch, *Rethinking Growth Strategies: How State and Local Taxes and Services  
Affect Economic Development* (Economic Policy Institute 2004). . . . . 4

John C. Healy and Michael S. Schadewald, *2004 Multistate Corporate Tax Guide  
on CD ROM* (Aspen). . . . . 5

**Statutes**

Ohio Rev. Code § 5733.12. . . . . 16

**Rules**

Sixth Circuit Local Rule 35. . . . . 2

Fed. R. App. Proc. Rule 35. . . . . 2
